the above schemes are reported on a defined contribution basis recognising a cost equal to its contribution payable
during the period. No amounts are recognised on the Company’s balance sheet.

The pension charge for these public sector defined benefit pension schemes is included in the above pension charge
for the defined contribution pension schemes.

CAPITA BIRMINGHAM LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

- 31 -

22 Controlling party

The  C ompany's immediate parent undertaking is Capita Business Services Limited, a  C ompany incorporated in
England & Wales. The  C ompany's ultimate parent undertaking is Capita plc .  The financial statements of Capita plc are
available from the registered office at 30 Berners Street, London, England, W1T 3LR .

23 Contingent liabilities

There are no contingent liabilities during the year (2018 : £Nil).

24 Reconciliation of opening balance as at 1 January 2019

The following is a reconciliation of the extract of the balance sheet line items from IAS 17 to IFRS 16 at 1 January
2019:

Footnote Carrying amount -
31 December 2018

Impact on
 adoption of IFRS 16

Remeasured carrying
amount as at 1
January 2019

£ £ £
Assets
Right of use asset (a) - 1,356,083 1,356,083
Trade and other receivables (c) 55,384,819 (183,120) 55,201,699

Liabilities
Trade and other payables (c) 13,930,302 (605,315) 13,324,987
Lease liabilities
Current (b) - 746,359 746,359
Non-current (b) - 1,031,919 1,031,919

a) Right of use asset: non-current assets have been impacted due to recognition of right of use asset on 1 January 2019.
The right of use asset are initially measured at cost, which comprises the initial amount of the lease liability adjusted
for any lease payments made at or before the adoption date less any lease incentives received at or before the adoption
date (reclassified on the opening balance sheet).

b) Lease liabilities: Financial liabilities have been impacted due to the recognition of lease liabilities. This liability is
initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the adoption date, discounted using the